

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
PHILIP MORRIS USA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Oregon  
—◆—

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF UNITED  
POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT MAYOLA WILLIAMS  
—◆—

ARNOLD R. LEVINSON, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
PILLSBURY & LEVINSON, LLP  
The Transamerica Pyramid  
600 Montgomery Street, 31st Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: 415/433-8000

AMY R. BACH  
*Of Counsel*  
BACH LAW OFFICE  
42 Miller Avenue  
Mill Valley, CA 94941  
Telephone: 415/381-7627

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
1. The Court’s Punitive Damage Jurisprudence Is Without Historical or Precedential Foundation ..	2
2. The Court’s Previous Punitive Damage Cases Are Conflicting And Confusing .....	6
A. The Procedural Due Process Cases .....	6
B. The Substantive Due Process Cases.....	12
3. The Single-Digit Cap is Unnecessary and Arbitrary .....	21
4. The Five Sub-Factors Of Reprehensibility Are Confusing .....	26
5. The Lower Courts Have Uniformly Misinterpreted <i>Campbell</i> .....	27
CONCLUSION: JUSTICES SCALIA, THOMAS AND GINSBURG ARE CORRECT.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Betts v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Cal.App.3d 688 (1984) .....	17
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 122 Cal.App.4th 684 (2004) .....	21, 25
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	5
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	14
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 98 P.3d 409 (Utah 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) .....	5
<i>Conseco Finance Servicing Corp. v. North American Mortgage Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	10, 24
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	5
<i>Downey Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Ohio Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 189 Cal.App.3d 1072 (1987).....	17
<i>Eden Elec., Ltd. v. Amana Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 24 Cal.3d 809, 169 Cal. Rptr. 691, 620 P.2d 141 (1979) .....	25
<i>Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 119 Cal.App.3d 757, 174 Cal.Rptr. 348 (1981) .....	4, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994) .....	10, 15
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 35 Cal.4th 1191 (2005) .....	4
<i>Kentucky Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003) .....	3
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 22 Cal.4th 405 (2000) (Mosk, J., concurring).....	2, 18
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Intern., Inc.</i> , 259 F.Supp.2d 1225 (N.D.Ala. 2003) .....	16
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279, 107 S.Ct. 1756, 95 L.Ed.2d 262 (1987) .....	9
<i>Mock v. Michigan Millers Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 4 Cal.App.4th 306 (1992) .....	25
<i>Neal v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 21 Cal.3d 910 (1978) .....	22
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic Tobacco Co. v. North Atlantic Trading Co., Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Romo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 99 Cal.App.4th 1115 (2002) .....	4, 18
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 35 Cal.4th 1159 (2005) .....	18, 26
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stevens v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 49 Cal.App.4th 1645 (1996) .....	21
<i>Tomaselli v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> , 25 Cal.App.4th 1269 (1994) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	5
 STATUTES	
BAJI 14.71 .....	23
CACI 3940.....	22, 23
CACI Jury Inst. No. 201 .....	22
Cal. Civ. Code §3294.....	18, 19, 22
Cal. Civ. Code §3295.....	22, 23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy And Distrust</i> 18 (1980) .....	5
Rustad, <i>Unraveling Punitive Damages: Current Data and Further Inquiry</i> , Wis.L.Rev. 15, 54-55 (1998) .....	2
T. Plucknett, <i>A Concise History of the Common Law</i> 120-131 (5th ed. 1956).....	9
